



Founders Advantage Capital Corp.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: The Corporation's independent auditor has not performed a review of the comparative financial information for the three and nine month periods ended June 30, 2015 in accordance with standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Founders Advantage Capital Corp.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (Unaudited)

As at	June 30 2016	September 30 2015
ASSETS		
<i>Current assets</i>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 7,378,779	\$ 12,113,085
Trade and other receivables (note 5)	8,860,831	647,690
Prepaid expenses and deposits (note 6)	737,825	51,915
Notes receivable	298,315	-
	17,275,750	12,812,690
Investments (note 7)	2,673,000	14,866,596
Equity accounted investment (note 8)	607,832	-
Long-term prepaids and deposits (note 6)	134,260	-
Intangible assets (note 4 and 10)	126,614,556	-
Goodwill (note 4 and 10)	56,358,051	-
Capital assets (note 11)	223,336	-
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 203,886,785	\$ 27,679,286
LIABILITIES		
<i>Current liabilities</i>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 12)	10,901,479	237,900
Other current liabilities	310,011	-
Loans and borrowings (note 16)	31,414,709	-
Deferred revenue	180,064	-
	42,806,263	237,900
Long-term accrued liabilities	131,250	-
Deferred revenue	182,526	-
Deferred tax liabilities (note 4)	26,012,445	-
	69,132,484	237,900
EQUITY		
Share capital (note 13)	79,161,454	27,026,682
Contributed surplus	10,727,031	6,677,732
Accumulated other comprehensive income	-	3,382,404
Deficit	(14,187,070)	(9,645,432)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	75,701,415	27,441,386
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST (note 4)	59,052,886	-
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	\$ 203,886,785	\$ 27,679,286

Contingencies (note 16)
Commitments (note 21)
Subsequent events (note 23)

Founders Advantage Capital Corp.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Net Income (Loss) (Unaudited)

	For the three months ended June 30		For the nine months ended June 30	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Revenues (note 15)	\$ 3,017,771	\$ -	\$ 3,017,771	\$ -
Direct costs	(603,847)	-	(603,847)	-
Gross profit	2,413,924	-	2,413,924	-
General and administrative (note 17)	2,372,156	537,693	3,802,745	1,555,223
Share-based payments (note 14)	1,080,035	220,000	1,870,965	820,000
Depreciation and amortization (note 10 and 11)	74,910	-	294,120	4,429
Acquisition costs (note 4)	718,571	-	1,878,658	54,196
	4,245,672	757,693	7,846,488	2,433,848
LOSS FROM OPERATIONS	(1,831,748)	(757,693)	(5,432,564)	(2,433,848)
Finance income	39,045	87,714	93,114	155,338
Finance expense	(516,009)	-	(516,009)	-
Loss on foreign exchange	-	(233,959)	-	(102,127)
Loss on equity accounted investment (note 8)	(15,366)	-	(15,366)	-
Loss on sale of investments (note 7)	(213,856)	-	(1,319,184)	-
Other income	19,408	-	19,408	-
Impairment loss on capital assets	-	-	-	(70,784)
Mineral property impairment reversal (note 9)	-	-	-	17,230,469
Gain on arbitration settlement (note 9)	-	-	-	22,380,189
Special bonus for arbitration settlement (note 9)	-	-	-	(1,300,000)
	(686,778)	(146,245)	(1,738,037)	38,293,085
(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX	(2,518,526)	(903,938)	(7,170,601)	35,859,237
Current tax expense	(290,300)	-	(290,300)	-
Deferred tax recovery (note 4)	3,757,556	-	3,269,112	-
NET INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD	\$ 948,730	\$ (903,938)	\$ (4,191,789)	\$ 35,859,237
NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO:				
Shareholders	598,881	(903,938)	(4,541,638)	35,859,237
Non-controlling interest	349,849	-	349,849	-
	\$ 948,730	\$ (903,938)	\$ (4,191,789)	\$ 35,859,237
NET INCOME (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE (note 18)				
Basic	\$ 0.03	\$ (0.09)	\$ (0.32)	\$ 3.64
Diluted	\$ 0.03	\$ (0.09)	\$ (0.32)	\$ 3.60

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements

Founders Advantage Capital Corp.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) (Unaudited)

	For the three months ended June 30		For the nine months ended June 30	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
NET INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD	\$ 948,730	\$ (903,938)	\$ (4,191,789)	\$ 35,859,237
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)				
Items that will be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss:				
Unrealized gain on available for sale financial assets, net of tax (note 7)	-	7,407,743	-	7,432,539
Transfer of unrealized gain (loss) on available for sale investments to net loss, net of tax (note 7)	235,644	-	(3,382,404)	-
	235,644	7,407,743	(3,382,404)	7,432,539
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD	\$ 1,184,374	\$ 6,503,805	\$ (7,574,193)	\$ 43,291,776
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO:				
Shareholders	834,525	6,503,805	(7,924,042)	43,291,776
Non-controlling interest	349,849	-	349,849	-
	\$ 1,184,374	\$ 6,503,805	\$ (7,574,193)	\$ 43,291,776

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements

Founders Advantage Capital Corp.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

For the periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)

	Share capital	Contributed surplus	Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income	Deficit	Total shareholders' equity	Non-controlling interest	Total equity
Balance at September 30, 2014	\$ 48,083,836	\$ 5,123,636	\$ 12,398	\$ (45,354,783)	\$ 7,865,087	\$ -	\$ 7,865,087
Exercise of share options	710,000	-	-	-	710,000	-	710,000
Net income and comprehensive income	-	-	7,432,539	35,859,237	43,291,776	-	43,291,776
Balance at June 30, 2015	\$ 48,793,836	\$ 5,123,636	\$ 7,444,937	\$ (9,495,546)	\$ 51,866,863	\$ -	\$ 51,866,863
Exercise of share options	461,500	(461,500)	-	-	-	-	-
Deferred share unit grant	(580,000)	2,015,596	-	-	1,435,596	-	1,435,596
Return of capital distribution	(21,648,654)	-	-	-	(21,648,654)	-	(21,648,654)
Net loss and comprehensive loss	-	-	(4,062,533)	(149,886)	(4,212,419)	-	(4,212,419)
Balance at September 30, 2015	\$ 27,026,682	\$ 6,677,732	\$ 3,382,404	\$ (9,645,432)	\$ 27,441,386	\$ -	\$ 27,441,386
Shares issued on the acquisition of Advantage Investments (note 4 and 13)	2,428,572	-	-	-	2,428,572	-	2,428,572
Shares held in escrow (note 13)	(2,428,572)	-	-	-	(2,428,572)	-	(2,428,572)
Subscription receipts offering (note 13)	28,789,561	-	-	-	28,789,561	-	28,789,561
Share issuance costs (note 13)	(1,143,123)	-	-	-	(1,143,123)	-	(1,143,123)
Fair value of broker warrants issued (note 14)	(2,178,334)	2,178,334	-	-	-	-	-
Shares issued on the acquisition of DLC Group (note 4)	26,666,668	-	-	-	26,666,668	-	26,666,668
Share-based payments (note 14)	-	1,870,965	-	-	1,870,965	-	1,870,965
Net income and comprehensive income (loss)	-	-	(3,382,404)	(4,541,638)	(7,924,042)	349,849	(7,574,193)
Non-controlling interest on acquisition of DLC Group (note 4)	-	-	-	-	-	58,703,037	58,703,037
Balance at June 30, 2016	\$ 79,161,454	\$ 10,727,031	\$ -	\$ (14,187,070)	\$ 75,701,415	\$ 59,052,886	\$ 134,754,301

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements

Founders Advantage Capital Corp.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)

	Nine months ended June 30 2016	Nine months ended June 30 2015
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net (loss) income before income taxes	\$ (7,170,601)	\$ 35,859,237
<i>Items not affecting cash:</i>		
Impairments	-	79,434
Loss on sale of investments (note 7)	1,319,184	-
Depreciation and amortization (note 10 and 11)	294,120	4,429
Share-based payments (note 14)	1,870,965	820,000
Other non-cash items	119,504	-
Changes in non-cash working capital (note 19)	175,497	382,436
CASH (USED IN) PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES	(3,391,331)	37,145,536
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Expenditures on equipment (note 11)	(19,758)	(8,650)
Investment in DLC, net of cash received (note 4)	(54,769,532)	-
Contribution to equity accounted investee (note 8)	(20,000)	-
Investment in shares (note 7)	(3,083,157)	(10,000,000)
Sale of investments (note 7)	10,086,721	-
CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES	(47,805,726)	(10,008,650)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from equity financing, net of transaction costs (note 13)	27,338,641	-
Proceeds from debt financing, net of transaction costs (note 16)	19,377,564	-
Repayment of debt	(253,454)	-
Issuance of shares on exercise of share options	-	710,000
CASH PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES	46,462,751	710,000
(Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	(4,734,306)	27,846,886
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	12,113,085	7,726,707
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ 7,378,779	\$ 35,573,593
Cash flows include the following amounts:		
Interest paid	\$ 410,704	\$ 155,338
Income taxes paid	\$ 165,363	\$ -

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements

Founders Advantage Capital Corp.

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Founders Advantage Capital Corp. (“Founders Advantage” or the “Corporation”) is an investment corporation listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (“Exchange”) under the symbol “FCF”. The Corporation’s name was changed from FCF Capital Inc. to Founders Advantage Capital Corp. on May 16, 2016. Previously, the Corporation’s name was Brilliant Resources Inc., which changed to FCF Capital Inc. on June 25, 2015. The Corporation commenced trading under the symbol “FCF” effective June 29, 2015. The head office of the Corporation is located at Suite 232, 2031 - 33rd Avenue S.W., Calgary, Alberta T2T 1Z5. The Corporation was incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* (Alberta) on October 1, 1998.

The Corporation’s current investment approach is to acquire majority equity interests in middle-market private companies with strong cash flows, and proven management teams who are driven to grow their underlying business (the “Founders Advantage Investment Approach”). Previously, when operating under the name Brilliant Resources Inc., the Corporation was a junior resource company in the business of acquiring mineral rights. The change of business from a junior resource company to an investment company was approved by the Exchange and the shareholders of the Corporation on June 25, 2015.

On February 23, 2016, the Corporation acquired 100% of the shares of Advantage Investments (Alberta) Ltd. (“Advantage Investments”), which resulted in the Corporation obtaining the resources to pursue the Founders Advantage Investment Approach. This investment approach allows owners of investee companies to continue managing their businesses, has no mandated liquidity time frame, and is designed to be permanent and equity. As a part of this ongoing investment strategy, on June 3, 2016, Founders Advantage acquired 60% of Dominion Lending Centers Group of Companies (“DLC”), which are engaged in the business of franchising mortgage brokerage services (see note 4 for discussion of the DLC acquisition). DLC is headquartered in British Columbia and has operations across Canada.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of compliance

These unaudited interim consolidated financial statements (“interim financial statements”) of the Corporation have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”), including International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting. They do not include all information required for annual financial statements and, therefore, should be read in conjunction with the Corporation’s audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended September 30, 2015.

These interim financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Audit Committee of the Corporation, on behalf of the Board of Directors, on August 29, 2016.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

As a result of the transition of the Corporation to an investment company during the current fiscal period, certain new accounting policies have been adopted. A complete summary of the significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these interim financial statements are as follows. These policies have been applied to all periods presented.

a) Basis of measurement

These interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis with the exception of investments, which are measured at fair value as determined at each reporting date.

These interim financial statements are presented in Canadian Dollars, which is the Corporation’s functional currency.

b) Basis of consolidation

These interim financial statements include the accounts of the Corporation and the entities acquired as part of the DLC Group from June 3, 2016, the date of acquisition. All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation.

In December 2015, the Corporation commenced the process of dissolving Ivory Resources Inc. (“Ivory”) and Ivory’s subsidiaries, Equatorial Resources Inc., Bissau Phosphate Inc. and Bissau Resources Inc. All of such subsidiaries of the Corporation, each which were governed by the laws of the Cayman Islands, were deemed to be dissolved per the certificates of resolution dated March 30, 2016.

Founders Advantage Capital Corp.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)

Subsidiaries are those entities over which the Company has control. The Company controls an entity when it is exposed to or has the rights to variable returns from its involvement with the investment, and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. The existence and effect of voting rights are considered when assessing whether the Corporation controls another entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date control is transferred to the Corporation, and are deconsolidated from the date control ceases.

Non-controlling interest

Non-controlling interests represent equity interests owned by outside parties. Non-controlling interests are measured at fair value on the date acquired plus their proportionate share of subsequent changes in equity.

c) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash consist of demand deposits with accredited financial institutions in Canada.

The Corporation has provided \$100,000 (2015 - \$100,000) of cash as security to one of the Corporation's financial institutions for corporate credit card liabilities. The Corporation is in the process of changing banking institutions and expects this cash to be unrestricted by the end of the annual reporting period. This item has therefore been classified as cash and cash equivalents on the statement of financial position.

Cash equivalents consists of temporary investments with a maturity of three months or less. At June 30, 2016 cash equivalents are \$nil (2015 - \$10,000,000).

d) Business combinations

The Corporation uses the acquisition method to account for the acquisition of subsidiaries. The consideration transferred for the acquisition is measured as the aggregate of the assets transferred, equity instruments issued and liabilities incurred or assumed at the date of the exchange. Acquisition costs are expensed as they are incurred. The identifiable assets and liabilities assumed are measured at their fair values at the date of acquisition, and any excess of acquisition cost over the fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill.

Contingent consideration, if any, is recognized at fair value on the date of the acquisition, with subsequent changes in the fair values recorded in the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income. Contingent consideration is not re-measured when it is an equity instrument and its subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity. If the acquisition cost is less than the fair value of the net assets acquired, the fair value of the net assets is reassessed and any remaining difference is recognized directly in the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income.

e) Equity accounted investments

Equity accounted investments are investments over which the Corporation has significant influence, but not control. Generally, the Corporation is considered to exert significant influence when it holds at least a 20% interest in an entity. The financial results of the Corporation's significantly influenced investments are included in the Corporation's consolidated financial statements using the equity method of accounting, whereby the investment is initially recognized at cost, and the carrying amount is then subsequently adjusted to recognize the Corporation's share of earnings or losses of the underlying investment. If the Corporation's carrying value in the equity accounted for investment is reduced to zero, further losses are not recognized except to the extent that the Corporation has incurred legal or constructive obligations or has made payments on behalf of the equity accounted investee.

At the end of each reporting period, the Corporation assesses whether there is objective evidence that the investment is impaired. If the investment is considered impaired, the Corporation estimates its recoverable amount, and any difference is charged to the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income.

Founders Advantage Capital Corp.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)

f) Capital assets

Capital assets are recorded at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and impairment, if any. Cost of capital assets represents the fair value of the consideration given to acquire the assets. Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over their useful lives as follows:

Assets	Estimated useful life
Computer equipment	2 - 4 years
Furniture and equipment	5 years
Other	2 - 5 years

The depreciation methods and estimated useful lives for capital assets are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted if appropriate. Any change is accounted for prospectively as a change in accounting estimate.

g) Intangible assets and goodwill

Intangible assets

Upon acquisition, identifiable intangible assets are recorded at fair value and are carried at cost less accumulated amortization. Identifiable intangible assets with finite useful lives are amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. The indefinite life intangible assets, which are comprised of brand names, are tested for impairment annually, or more frequently if there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The indefinite life assumption is reviewed each reporting period to determine if it continues to be supportable. If the indefinite life assessment is no longer deemed supportable, the change in useful life from indefinite to finite is made. Any change is accounted for prospectively as a change in accounting estimate.

Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired in a business combination at the date of acquisition. When goodwill is acquired through a business combination for the purposes of impairment testing, it is allocated to each cash-generating unit ("CGU"), or group of CGU's, which represents the smallest identifiable group of assets that generate cash inflows. The allocation is made to the CGU's, or group of CGU's, that is expected to benefit from the related acquisition. After initial recognition, goodwill is carried at cost less any accumulated impairment losses.

Intangible assets with finite useful lives are amortized over their useful lives using the straight-line method over the following periods:

Assets	Estimated useful life
Franchise rights	25 years
Software	6 years

The amortization methods for intangible assets with finite useful lives are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted if appropriate. Any change is accounted for prospectively as a change in accounting estimate.

h) Impairment

Long-lived assets with finite useful lives are assessed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. Goodwill, and intangible assets with indefinite useful lives, are tested for impairment annually, or more frequently if an indicator for impairment exists. To assess for impairment, assets are grouped into CGU's, and an impairment loss is recorded when the carrying value exceeds its recoverable amount.

At the end of each reporting period, an assessment is made as to whether there is any indication that impairment losses previously recognized, other than those that relate to goodwill impairment, may no longer exist or have decreased. If such indications exist, the Corporation makes an estimate of the recoverable amount, and if appropriate, reverses all or part of the impairment. If an impairment is reversed, the carrying amount will be revised to equal the newly estimated recoverable amount. The revised carrying amount may not exceed the carrying amount that would have resulted after taking depreciation into account had no impairment loss been recognized in prior periods. The amount of any impairment reversal is recorded directly to consolidated income and comprehensive income.

Founders Advantage Capital Corp.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)

i) Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any instrument that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity. On initial recognition, financial assets and liabilities are measured at their fair value, and then subsequently are measured based on their classification. The Corporation classifies its financial assets and liabilities into one of the following categories:

Fair value through profit or loss

A financial asset or liability is classified as at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL") if it is classified as held-for-trading or is designated as such on initial recognition. The Corporation classifies a financial instrument as held-for-trading if it was acquired principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the short-term. Directly attributable transaction costs are recognized in income as incurred. These financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at fair value, with any gains and losses on revaluation recognized in income as incurred. At June 30, 2016 the Corporation did not have any financial instruments classified as FVTPL.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Assets in this category are initially measured at fair value and subsequently at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. The Corporation's loans and receivables are comprised of cash and cash equivalents, note receivable and trade and other receivables.

Available-for-sale assets

Available-for-sale assets are non-derivative financial assets that are either designated in this category or are not classified in any of the other financial asset categories. These assets are measured at fair value, plus transaction costs, and subsequently are measured at fair value with changes recognized in other comprehensive income. Upon sale or impairment, the accumulated fair value adjustments are transferred from other comprehensive income to earnings for the period. The Corporation's investments are classified as available-for-sale.

Financial liabilities at amortized cost

This category consists of non-derivative financial liabilities that do not meet the definition of held-for-trading liabilities, and that have not been designated as liabilities through fair value through profit or loss. These liabilities are initially measured at fair value, less any directly attributable transaction costs, and are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The Corporation's financial liabilities that are at amortized cost include trade payables and loans and borrowings.

Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired, or the Corporation has transferred the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risk and rewards of ownership of the financial assets have transferred.

A financial liability is derecognized when its contractual obligations are discharged or expire.

j) Revenue recognition

Revenue is comprised of fees earned on the franchising of mortgage brokerage services and commissions generated on the brokering of mortgages. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable to the extent that it is probable the economic benefits will flow to the Corporation, the amount of revenue can be reasonably estimated, and the costs incurred with respect to the transaction can be reliably measured.

Franchising revenue, Mortgage Brokerage Services

Franchising revenue from mortgage brokerages includes income from royalties, advertising fees and volume bonus income.

Royalty income is based on a percentage of the mortgage related revenues earned by the franchises, and is recognized as the franchisees earn their commissions and bonuses from lending contracts.

Income from advertising fees is collected on a monthly basis from the franchises to fund the costs of advertising brokerage services, and is recognized each month as amounts become due from franchises based on the terms of the franchise agreement.

Volume bonus revenue relates to agreements made with certain lenders and suppliers to earn bonuses based on the volume of mortgages funded or broker activity. Volume bonus revenue is recognized on an accrual basis as the volume or activity thresholds are fulfilled.

Founders Advantage Capital Corp.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)

Brokering of Mortgages

Commission income relates to income earned on the brokering of mortgages within the corporately owned mortgage franchise, and is earned when the mortgage deal has closed.

k) Share-based payments

Share options

The Corporation issues share-based compensation awards to directors, employees, and consultants. The fair value of the share-based compensation, as at the share option grant date, is measured using an option-pricing model and is recognized over the vesting period as compensation expense. When share options are exercised, the proceeds received, together with any amounts in contributed surplus are recorded in share capital. At the end of each reporting period, the Corporation re-assesses its estimates of the number of awards expected to vest and recognizes the impact in the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income, with a corresponding adjustment to contributed surplus.

In cases where share options issued do not contain any service conditions, the fair value of the share options are immediately recognized as an expense in the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income on the date of the grant.

Deferred share units

A deferred share unit ("DSU") plan was previously established for the Corporation's directors. The DSUs settle in cash or through the issuance of the Corporation's common shares at the sole option of the Corporation when the individual ceases to be a director of the Corporation. The DSUs are expensed immediately upon issuance. Share-based compensation expense is recognized at the market value of the Corporation's common shares at the grant date, with a corresponding increase in contributed surplus. Upon redemption of the DSUs for the Corporation's common shares, the amount previously recognized in contributed surplus is recorded as an increase to share capital.

Warrants - equity settled transactions

The Corporation occasionally issues warrants to brokers and finders participating in private placement offerings. These share-based payment arrangements, where the Corporation receives goods or services in exchange for its own equity instruments, are accounted for at fair value of the goods and services received at the date of receipt of the goods or services. If the fair value of the goods or services received cannot be reliably measured, the value of the warrants are used, and are measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

The fair value of the warrants issued to brokers is recognized as share issuance cost, and netted against share capital, with a corresponding credit to contributed surplus. Upon exercise of the warrants, consideration paid by the warrant holder together with amounts previously recognized in contributed surplus are recorded in share capital.

l) Shares held in escrow

The Corporation has issued shares held in escrow as a part of a compensation arrangement. The arrangement requires certain performance conditions be met prior to their release from escrow. The fair value of the escrowed shares are recognized as compensation expense, with a corresponding credit to contributed surplus, over the period in which management estimates the performance conditions being met. Upon release from escrow, the amounts previously recognized in contributed surplus are recorded as an increase to share capital. The Corporation revises its estimated period over which the compensation expense is recorded if subsequent information indicates this period differs from previous estimates. Any change is accounted for prospectively as a change in estimate.

m) Current and deferred taxes

Current taxes are recognized with respect to amounts expected to be paid or recovered under the tax rates enacted at the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences arising between the tax basis of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated statement of financial position. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that future profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences can be utilized, and are reviewed at the end of the reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are presented as non-current, and are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities where there is an intention to settle the balances on a net basis.

Founders Advantage Capital Corp.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)

Deferred tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted at the end of the reporting period, and are expected to apply when the related deferred tax asset is realized or the deferred tax liability is settled. Deferred tax expense or recovery is recognized in income except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case the income tax is also recognized in other comprehensive income or equity, respectively.

n) Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of these interim financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the amounts reported and disclosed in the financial statements and related notes. Those include estimates that, by their nature, are uncertain and actual results could differ materially from those estimates. The impacts of such estimates may require accounting adjustments based on future results. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised.

The areas which require management to make significant estimates, judgments and assumptions in determining carrying values include:

Business combinations

The Corporation uses significant judgement to conclude whether an acquired set of activities and assets are a business, and such differences can lead to significantly different accounting results. The acquisition of a business is accounted for as a business combination. If an acquired set of activities and assets does not meet the definition of a business, the transaction is accounted for as an asset acquisition.

The Corporation accounts for business combinations using the acquisition method. Significant judgement is required in applying the acquisition method when identifying and determining the fair values of the acquired company's assets and liabilities. The most significant assumptions, and those requiring the most judgement, involve the fair values of intangible assets and residual goodwill, if any. Valuation techniques applied to intangible assets are generally based on an estimate of the total expected future cash flows.

Significant assumptions include, the determination of future revenues, cash flows, discount rates and market conditions at the date of the acquisition. The excess acquisition cost over the fair value of identifiable net assets is recorded as goodwill.

Intangible assets

Management has concluded that the DLC brand name has an indefinite useful life. This conclusion was based on a number of factors, including the Corporation's ability to continue to use the brand and the indefinite period over which the brand name is expected to generate cash flow. Therefore, the determination that the brand has an indefinite useful life involves judgement, which could have an impact on the amortization charge recorded in the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income.

For each class of intangible assets with finite lives, management must decide the period over which it will consume the assets' future economic benefits. The determination of a useful life period involves the judgement of management, which could have an impact on the amortization charge recorded in the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income.

Impairment of goodwill and intangible assets

Goodwill and indefinite life intangible assets are not amortized. Goodwill and indefinite life intangible assets are assessed for impairment on a quarterly basis by comparing the carrying amount of the asset to its recoverable amount, which is calculated as the higher of the assets' fair value less cost of disposal or its value in use. The value in use is calculated using a discounted cash flows analysis, which requires management to make a number of significant assumptions, including those related to future operating plans, discount rates and future growth rates.

Finite life intangible assets are assessed for indicators of impairment at the end of each reporting period. If indicators of impairment exist, the Corporation assesses whatever the carrying amount of the asset is considered recoverable.

Founders Advantage Capital Corp.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)

Share-based payments

When share-based awards are granted, the Corporation measures the fair value of each award and recognizes the related compensation expense over the vesting period. Management makes a variety of assumptions in calculating the fair value of share-based compensation. An option pricing model is used in determining the fair value, which requires estimating the expected volatility, interest rates, expected life of the awards granted and forfeiture rates. Consequently, share-based compensation expense is subject to measurement uncertainty.

Deferred taxes

The determination of the Corporation's income and other tax liabilities requires the interpretation of complex tax regulations. Judgement is required in determining whether deferred tax assets should be recognized on the consolidated statement of financial position. Deferred tax assets require management to assess the likelihood that the Corporation will generate taxable income in future periods in order to utilize recognized deferred tax assets. Estimates of future taxable income are based on forecasted cash flows from operations and the application of existing tax laws in each applicable jurisdiction. These estimates and assumptions are subject to uncertainty and if changed could materially affect the assessment of the Corporation's ability to fully realize the benefit of the deferred tax asset.

o) Recent accounting pronouncements

Certain pronouncements are issued by the IASB that are effective for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 and have not been applied to these consolidated financial statements. Those which are relevant to the Corporation have been set out below. The Corporation is continuing to evaluate the impact of such standards.

IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement

A finalized version of IFRS 9 was issued in July 2014 and supersedes all previous versions, replacing IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 includes impairment requirements for financial assets, the classification and measurement requirements by introducing a fair value through other comprehensive income measurement category for certain simple debt instruments, de-recognition and general hedge accounting. This standard is to be applied retrospectively, and is effective for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with earlier adoption permitted. The Corporation intends to adopt the new standard on the required effective date, and is currently assessing the impact the amendment will have on the consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 was issued in May 2014, and provides a single comprehensive model to determine how and when an entity should recognize revenue arising from contracts with customers, and is requiring entities to provide users of financial statements with more informative, relevant disclosures. Either a full or modified retrospective application is required for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 with early adoption permitted. The Corporation intends to adopt the new standard on the required effective date, and is currently assessing the impact the amendment will have on the consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 16 - Leases

IFRS 16 introduces a single accounting model for leases. The standard requires a lessee to recognize assets and liabilities on its statement of financial position for all leases with a term of more than 12 months. IFRS 16 can be applied through a full or modified retrospective approach for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Earlier application is permitted if IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers has also been applied. The Corporation intends to adopt the new standard on the required effective date, and is currently assessing the impact the amendment will have on the consolidated financial statements.

4. ACQUISITIONS

Advantage Investments

On February 3, 2016, the Corporation entered into an arm's length agreement to purchase 100% of the shares of Advantage Investments. The key terms of the agreement provide for the appointment of Stephen Reid as the Chief Executive Officer of the Corporation and the acquisition of certain investment opportunities, in consideration for 952,381 common shares (with a share price on the closing date of \$2.55 per share) of the Corporation (the "Reid Shares") and the assumption of \$350,000 of liabilities. The Reid Shares are held in escrow and will be released if and when investment opportunities, and any other investments made by the Corporation following the closing the transaction, deliver cumulative earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization ("EBITDA") to the Corporation of not less than \$15,000,000. The transaction closed on February 23, 2016.

Founders Advantage Capital Corp.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)

The total consideration paid for Advantage Investments is as follows:

Issuance of 952,381 common shares of the Corporation based on fair value on closing date	\$	2,428,572
Liabilities assumed		350,000
	\$	2,778,572

As a result of the performance condition associated with the Reid Shares, the Corporation has determined that the transaction represented a compensation arrangement for accounting purposes; accordingly, the interim consolidated financial statements as at and for the periods ended March 31, 2016 have been re-cast by crediting the intangible asset balance at March 31, 2016 of \$1,780,822, with the offsetting debit to share capital. There has been no impact to earnings as a result of this adjustment; however, \$219,178 has been reclassified from amortization expense with the offsetting debits to share-based payments, and \$350,000 was reclassified from general and administrative to acquisition costs. The total share consideration of \$2,428,572 is amortized as a charge to income and other comprehensive income as a share-based payment expense over the one-year period in which management estimates the performance condition to be met.

Dominion Lending Centers

On June 3, 2016, the Corporation acquired a 60% majority and voting interest in DLC, a group of companies engaged in the business of franchising mortgage brokerage services. The aggregate purchase consideration was \$86,083,664, which included cash of \$61,387,888, 4,761,905 common shares of the Corporation with a fair value of \$26,666,668 as at the closing date, and amounts due from vendors of \$1,970,892. The cash portion of the purchase price was funded by the Corporation's cash on hand, the net proceeds from the Corporation's subscription receipts offering, and a \$20,000,000 loan facility.

The Corporation accounted for the acquisition of DLC as a business combination. The acquisition method has been used to account for this transaction, whereby the assets acquired and liabilities assumed have been recorded at their estimated fair values. The purchase price allocation related to the acquisition may be subject to adjustment pending completion of final valuations.

The fair values of the net assets acquired at the date of the transaction are as follows:

<i>Consideration given:</i>		
Issuance of 4,761,905 common shares of the Corporation based on fair value on closing date	\$	26,666,668
Cash consideration		61,387,888
Amount due from vendors		(1,970,892)
	\$	86,083,664
<i>Assets acquired:</i>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$	6,618,356
Accounts receivables		6,098,783
Notes receivable		206,326
Prepays and deposits		190,014
Capital assets		212,652
Equity investments		603,197
Intangible assets		126,900,000
Goodwill		56,358,051
<i>Liabilities assumed:</i>		
Accounts payable and other liabilities		(6,725,032)
Government agencies payable		(2,593,679)
Deferred revenue		(372,344)
Other Liabilities		(444,965)
Loans and borrowings		(12,186,859)
Deferred tax liabilities		(30,077,799)
Non-controlling interest		(58,703,037)
	\$	86,083,664

Founders Advantage Capital Corp.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)

The excess of the purchase price over the net tangible and identifiable intangible assets acquired and assumed liabilities has been recorded as goodwill. The goodwill recorded primarily reflects the future growth potential of the business. Goodwill has been allocated to the DLC operating segment.

Upon the acquisition of DLC, the Corporation recorded a deferred income tax liability of \$30,077,799. Additionally, a deferred income tax recovery was recorded in the amount of \$3,757,556 for the three months ended June 30, 2016 that resulted primarily from the Corporation's non-capital losses which had been unrecognized prior to the acquisition of DLC.

Of the \$126,900,000 allocated to intangible assets, \$79,800,000 was allocated to renewable franchise agreements, \$45,700,000 to the brand name and \$1,400,000 to software. All intangible assets are subject to amortization with the exception of brand name, which is considered to have an indefinite life. An indefinite life has been assigned due to the Corporation's assessment of the strength of the brand and the expected future use of the brand name.

The results of operations are included in the Corporation's consolidated income and comprehensive income for the period since the acquisition date. From the closing date of the acquisition on June 3, 2016 to June 30, 2016, DLC contributed revenues of \$3,017,771 and earnings before income tax of \$1,402,748 to the Corporation's results. If the acquisition occurred on October 1, 2015, management estimates that consolidated revenue and consolidated net income would have been approximately \$19,700,000 and \$5,400,000 respectively.

5. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	June 30 2016	September 30 2015
Trade accounts receivable	\$ 6,120,876	\$ -
Distribution recoverable	-	537,037
Other receivables	2,739,955	110,653
	\$ 8,860,831	\$ 647,690

Distributions recoverable related to amounts paid of \$537,037 to a brokerage firm as security for the 246,914 common shares that were cancelled in February 2015. Upon confirming to the trustee for the brokerage that the shares were cancelled, the funds were returned to the Corporation in November 2015 (note 13).

Other receivables, as at June 30, 2016, includes \$1,970,892 due from the vendors in the DLC transaction, which relates to sales tax amounts payable by the vendors (being the founders of DLC) for which the Corporation has been indemnified pursuant to the acquisition agreement. An offsetting amount is recorded in accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 12).

6. PREPAID EXPENSES AND DEPOSITS

	June 30 2016	September 30 2015
Prepaid expenses and deposits	\$ 735,622	\$ 51,915
Unamortized recruiting bonuses	136,463	-
	872,085	51,915
Less current portion	(737,825)	(51,915)
	\$ 134,260	\$ -

Unamortized recruiting bonuses relate to bonuses paid to franchisees by DLC. These bonuses are paid out as an incentive to sign new franchisees, and are amortized over the life of the franchise agreement.

Founders Advantage Capital Corp.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)

7. INVESTMENTS

	June 30 2016	September 30 2015
Auryn Resources Inc. (i)	\$ -	\$ 273,996
Polaris Infrastructures Inc. (ii)	-	14,592,600
Vital Alert Communications Inc. (iii)	2,673,000	-
	\$ 2,673,000	\$ 14,866,596

The Corporation holds securities of private and publicly traded companies which it has classified as available for sale financial assets, carried at fair value, with unrealized gains and losses held as a component of accumulated other comprehensive income in equity, net of deferred taxes. For the nine months ended June 30, 2016, the Corporation transferred unrealized losses in the amount of \$3,382,404 (2015 - gain of \$24,796) from accumulated other comprehensive income to net loss for the period.

- (i) In February 2016, the Corporation sold all of its Auryn shares for net proceeds of \$308,880. The cost base of these shares was \$89,518, leading to a gain of sale of \$219,362.
- (ii) On April 30, 2015, the Corporation acquired 2.5 billion subscription receipts of Polaris Infrastructure Inc. ("Polaris"), a company listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange, at a purchase price of \$0.004 per subscription receipt. The subscription receipts entitled the Corporation to receive, upon exchange on May 13, 2015, 1,250,000 post-consolidation common shares of Polaris at a deemed price of \$8 per share. The Corporation subsequently purchased an additional 136,500 common shares of Polaris in the open market.

In February 2016, the Corporation sold its original investment of 1,250,000 common shares of Polaris for net proceeds of \$8,675,345. In May 2016, the Corporation subsequently sold its remaining 136,500 common shares of Polaris for net proceeds of \$1,102,497. The total cost base of these shares was \$11,316,388, leading to a loss on sale of \$1,538,546.

- (iii) On December 23, 2015 the Corporation made an equity investment of \$2,673,000 in Vital Alert Communications Inc. ("Vital Alert"), a Canadian private company. The investment closed on December 23, 2015 and resulted in the Corporation acquiring 25,999,568 voting preferred shares in the capital of Vital (representing 16.67% of the voting shares of Vital on a fully-diluted basis). At the time of the investment, a director of the Corporation was also a director of Vital Alert.

8. EQUITY ACCOUNTED INVESTMENT

The Corporation owns a 60% interest in DLC, which in turn owns a 20% interest in Canadiana Financial Corp ("Canadiana"), giving the Corporation an indirect interest of 12% in Canadiana. Canadiana is a privately held entity in the business of providing mortgage facilitation services.

The following table summarizes the financial information of Canadiana:

	June 30 2016	September 30 2015
Assets	\$ 3,208,733	\$ -
Liabilities	(169,574)	-
Net assets	3,039,159	-
DLC percentage of ownership	20%	-
Corporation share of net assets	\$ 607,832	\$ -

On June 3, 2016, the date of the DLC acquisition, the investment in Canadiana had a fair value of \$603,197 (note 4). Subsequent to the DLC acquisition, DLC invested an additional \$20,000 in Canadiana, by way of a capital call, and recorded its share of the investee's losses in the amount of \$15,366.

Founders Advantage Capital Corp.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)

9. MINERAL PROPERTIES

Republic of Equatorial Guinea, Africa ("Equatorial Guinea")

Through an agreement with the Government of Equatorial Guinea (the "EG Agreement"), the Corporation had certain preferential rights to acquire mineral rights in a continental region of West-Central African Nation Equatorial Guinea.

Although the Corporation had the contractual right to obtain mineral concessions in Equatorial Guinea, it had been unable to exercise these rights, and therefore, determined that the Corporation's ability to derive cash flows was limited. As a result, during 2014 the Corporation determined that the recoverable amount of the assets was \$nil, and recorded an impairment loss equal to the entire carrying value of these mineral properties of \$17,205,413.

Subsequent to recording this impairment loss, on June 12, 2014, the Corporation submitted a Request for Arbitration against the Government of Equatorial Guinea pursuant to the rules of arbitration of the International Chamber of Commerce and the EG Agreement, seeking damages.

On January 22, 2015, the Corporation and the Government of Equatorial Guinea reached an agreement whereby the Corporation would relinquish all its rights and interests under the terms of the EG Agreement in exchange for USD \$31,500,000 in cash payable in three installments. During 2015, the Corporation received all three installments which, upon conversion to Canadian dollars, equaled \$39,585,602. Upon receiving the full payment of the settlement, the Corporation relinquished all of its rights and interests under the EG Agreement and withdrew its Request for Arbitration against the Government of Equatorial Guinea. The receipt of the arbitration settlement resulted in the reversal of the previously recorded impairment loss of \$17,205,413, and a gain on disposal of \$22,380,189.

During the nine months ended June 30, 2015, the Corporation recorded a total impairment reversal of \$17,230,469 in the statement of income and comprehensive income. This includes the reversal of impairment losses recorded on other mineral properties in the amount of \$25,056.

As part of this transaction, the Board of Directors approved a special bonus of \$1,300,000, in the aggregate, which was paid to key officers and directors in April 2015.

10. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	Renewable franchise agreements	Brand names	Software	Subtotal	Goodwill	Total
Carrying value, September 30, 2015	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Acquisitions (note 4)	79,800,000	45,700,000	1,400,000	126,900,000	56,358,051	183,258,051
Accumulated amortization	(266,000)	-	(19,444)	(285,444)	-	(285,444)
Carrying value, June 30, 2016	\$ 79,534,000	\$ 45,700,000	\$ 1,380,556	\$ 126,614,556	\$ 56,358,051	\$ 182,972,607

Founders Advantage Capital Corp.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)

11. CAPITAL ASSETS

	Computer equipment	Furniture & equipment	Other	Total
Cost				
Balance at September 30, 2015	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Acquisitions	103,772	55,394	53,486	212,652
Additions	18,462	1,296	-	19,758
Disposals	-	(1,349)	-	(1,349)
Balance at June 30, 2016	122,234	55,341	53,486	231,061
Accumulated amortization				
Balance at September 30, 2015	-	-	-	-
Additions	(4,926)	(1,010)	(2,740)	(8,676)
Disposals	-	951	-	951
Balance at June 30, 2016	(4,926)	(59)	(2,740)	(7,725)
Carrying value, September 30, 2015	-	-	-	-
Carrying value, June 30, 2016	\$ 117,308	\$ 55,282	\$ 50,746	\$ 223,336

12. ACCOUNTS PAYABLES AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

	June 30 2016	September 30 2015
Trade payables	\$ 1,713,144	\$ 171,055
Accrued liabilities	6,526,016	66,845
Government agencies payable	2,662,319	-
	\$ 10,901,479	\$ 237,900

Government agencies payable relates to sales tax assessments payable by DLC. As part of the DLC acquisition, the Corporation has been indemnified for the liability by the founders of DLC in an amount totaling \$1,970,892.

13. SHARE CAPITAL

Share consolidation

Effective May 18, 2016, the Corporation consolidated its common shares on the basis of one (1) post-consolidation common share for every fifteen (15) common shares outstanding. All figures in the interim financial statements have been adjusted to reflect the 15:1 consolidation. The number of outstanding share options and deferred share units have also been adjusted proportionately. The corresponding exercise prices have increased by the same ratio.

Authorized share capital

The Corporation is authorized to issue an unlimited number of Class A common shares without par value and an unlimited number of Class B preferred shares.

Founders Advantage Capital Corp.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)

A summary of changes in Class A common share capital in the period is as follows:

	Number of Class A common shares		Amount
Balance at September 30, 2014	9,963,651	\$	48,083,836
Shares cancelled (i)	(246,914)		-
Issued under share option plan	236,667		710,000
Balance at June 30, 2015	9,953,404		48,793,836
Reclassified from option and warrant reserve	-		461,500
Return of capital distribution (ii)	-		(21,648,654)
Deferred share unit distribution	-		(580,000)
Balance at September 30, 2015	9,953,404		27,026,682
Shares held in escrow - issued to Advantage Investments vendor on closing (iii)	952,381		2,428,572
Shares held in escrow (iii)	-		(2,428,572)
Subscription receipts	13,709,315		28,789,561
Share issuance costs	-		(1,143,123)
Broker warrants issued	-		(2,178,334)
Issued to DLC vendors on closing (note 4)	4,761,905		26,666,668
Balance at June 30, 2016	29,377,005	\$	79,161,454

- (i) In February 2015, the Corporation cancelled 246,914 common shares for no consideration. The shares were issued in trust on April 2011, in connection with the Corporation's acquisition of Ivory.
- (ii) In July 2015, the Corporation paid a return of capital distribution of \$2.18 (pre-consolidation \$0.145) per common share outstanding.
- (iii) These shares are issued and outstanding, but are held in escrow until a performance release condition has been met (note 4).

Issuance of subscription receipts

On April 14, 2016, the Corporation completed a private placement offering of subscription receipts for total proceeds of \$28,789,561. An aggregate of 13,709,315 subscription receipts (post-consolidation) were issued at a price of \$2.10 per subscription receipt, each of which entitled the holder to acquire one common share of the Corporation upon completion of an acquisition by the Corporation having a purchase price of not less than \$50,000,000. The conditions for the automatic conversion of subscription receipts to common shares were satisfied on June 3, 2016 through the acquisition by the Corporation of DLC (note 4).

The private placement of subscription receipts was completed by way of a brokered and non-brokered offering. The Corporation paid cash commissions equal to 3% of the aggregate gross proceeds of the brokered offering and 3% of the gross proceeds raised by certain dealers as a part of a non-brokered offering. Upon conversion of the subscription receipts to common shares, an additional commission of 3% of the gross proceeds was paid, and a number of broker warrants equal to 6% of the subscription receipts were issued to the same brokers and dealers. Each broker warrant is exercisable for one common share at a price of \$2.10 per share at any time up to 24 months after the date of issuance.

The private placement was completed on an arm's length basis, except for participating officers and directors who purchased 2,945,073 subscription receipts for gross proceeds totaling \$6,184,653.

14. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

Share options

Under the Corporation's share option plan (the "Plan"), the Corporation may grant share options to its directors, officers, employees, and consultants for up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares at the time of the share option grant. The Corporation's directors determine the term and vesting period of the share options at the time of the grant with the maximum term under the Plan being ten years from the grant date. The exercise price of each share option is determined on issuance of the share options, which cannot be less than the market price, less a maximum discount of 15%, as defined by the Exchange.

Founders Advantage Capital Corp.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)

A summary of share option activity in the periods is as follows:

	Number of share options	Weighted average exercise price
Outstanding share options, September 30, 2014	263,334	\$ 3.00
Forfeited	(6,667)	3.00
Exercised	(236,667)	3.00
Granted	193,333	2.40
Outstanding share options, September 30, 2015	213,333	2.40
Granted	877,245	3.00
Forfeited	(20,000)	3.00
Outstanding share options, June 30, 2016	1,070,578	\$ 2.89
Exercisable share options, June 30, 2016	193,333	\$ 2.40

During the nine months ended June 30, 2016, the Corporation granted 877,245 options with an exercise price of \$3.00 (June 2015 - \$nil) and a fair value of \$1.83 per share option (June 2015 - \$nil). The share options were granted on closing of the acquisition of Advantage Investments to both former and newly elected directors and management. All share options granted have a five-year term and vest one-third of the grant amount on each of the first, second and third anniversaries of the date of grant once the Reid Shares are released from escrow (see note 4 for discussion of the acquisition of Advantage Investments). Of the total share options granted, 333,333 relate to the resignation of certain directors and management; as these share options did not contain any future service conditions, the share options were recorded directly to expense on the date of the grant. As at June 30, 2016, none of the share options are exercisable.

The fair value of the share options granted were estimated on the date of the grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:

	June 30 2016	June 30 2015
Risk-free interest rate	0.64%	-
Expected volatility	100%	-
Expected life	5 years	-
Expected dividend yield	N/A	-
Estimated forfeiture rate	0%	-
Share price on grant date	\$2.55	-

The expected volatility is based on the historical volatility of the underlying share price for a period equivalent to the expected life of the share options. The risk-free rate is based on the Government of Canada yield curve in effect at the time of valuation.

The following table summarizes the share options outstanding and exercisable under the Plan as at June 30, 2016:

Grant Date	Share options outstanding	Exercise price	Years to maturity	Share options exercisable
July 15, 2015	193,333	\$ 2.40	9.0	193,333
February 23, 2016	877,245	\$ 3.00	4.7	-
	1,070,578			193,333

The Corporation recorded a share-based payment expense related to share options for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2016 of \$221,660 and \$912,590, respectively (2015 - \$nil and \$nil).

Founders Advantage Capital Corp.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)

Broker Warrants

The following table summarizes the broker warrants outstanding:

	Warrants outstanding	Exercise price
Outstanding broker warrants, September 30, 2015	-	\$ -
Granted	528,691	2.10
Outstanding broker warrants, June 30, 2016	528,691	\$ 2.10

On June 3, 2016, the Corporation issued 528,691 broker warrants with an exercise price of \$2.10, each of which entitles the holder thereof to acquire one common share at a price of \$2.10 per share for a period of 24 months from issuance. These broker warrants were issued as non-cash compensation to brokers and finders in connection with the April 14, 2016 subscription receipts offering. Using the Black-Scholes pricing model, the broker warrants have been valued at \$2,178,334. The Corporation has recognized this amount as share issuance costs in the current quarter, which is netted against share capital.

The fair value of the warrants granted were estimated on the date of the grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:

	June 30 2016	June 30 2015
Risk-free interest rate	0.51%	-
Expected volatility	100%	-
Expected life	2 years	-
Expected dividend yield	N/A	-
Estimated forfeiture rate	0%	-
Share price on grant date	\$5.60	-

The expected volatility is based on the historical volatility of the underlying share price for a period equivalent to the expected life of the broker warrants. The risk-free rate is based on the Government of Canada yield curve in effect at the time of valuation.

Deferred share units

On June 25, 2015, shareholders of the Corporation approved an amended DSU Plan under which the board may elect to pay out DSUs in either cash or common shares of the Corporation to eligible participants of the DSU Plan. The previous DSU Plan required that DSUs be paid out in cash when a participant ceased to be a director of the Corporation and the liability for such payment was fair valued based upon the market price at every period end and recorded as a current liability with the expense adjusted accordingly.

	DSUs outstanding	Deferred share unit liabilities
DSUs outstanding, September 30, 2014	266,667	\$ 220,000
De-recognition of liability due to DSU Plan (i)	-	(220,000)
DSU adjustment for return of capital distribution (ii)	241,667	-
DSUs granted (iii)	72,032	-
DSUs outstanding, September 30, 2015	580,366	-
DSUs granted (iv)	43,297	-
DSUs outstanding, June 30, 2016	623,663	\$ -

- i. Upon shareholder approval of the amended DSU Plan, the 266,667 DSUs granted during fiscal 2014 were revalued based on the share price as at June 25, 2015 of \$3.825 per share versus the \$0.825 per share at September 30, 2014. The revaluation resulted in a \$800,000 DSU compensation expense.
- ii. On July 25, 2015, the Board approved a return of capital to its shareholders of \$0.145 per share outstanding totaling \$21,648,654. On July 22, 2015, the Corporation also granted 241,667 additional DSUs relating to the return of capital distribution for the DSUs outstanding as at June 25, 2015. The Corporation recognized a compensation expense of \$580,000.

Founders Advantage Capital Corp.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)

- iii. On July 15, 2015, the Corporation granted 72,032 DSUs to the directors of the Corporation for director fees. The Corporation recognized a DSU compensation expense of \$162,071.
- iv. On February 23, 2016, 43,297 DSUs were issued to a director of the Corporation. The DSUs vest immediately upon grant and settle in cash or through the issuance of the Corporation's common shares when the individual ceases to be a director of the Corporation. The DSUs were expensed immediately upon issuance. The Corporation recognized a DSU compensation expense of \$100,000.

The Corporation recorded a share-based payments expense related to DSUs for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2016 of \$nil and \$100,000, respectively (2015 - \$220,000 and \$820,000, respectively).

The Corporation recorded a total share-based payments expense of \$860,857 and \$1,651,797 for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2016, respectively. For the three and nine months ended June 30, 2015, the Corporation recorded \$220,000 and \$820,000, respectively.

15. REVENUES

	For the three months ended June 30		For the nine months ended June 30	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Franchising revenue, mortgage brokerage services	\$ 2,983,390	\$ -	\$ 2,983,390	\$ -
Brokering of mortgages	34,381	-	34,381	-
	\$ 3,017,771	\$ -	\$ 3,017,771	\$ -

The revenues per above table reflect the amounts earned from the June 3, 2016 closing date of the DLC acquisition to June 30, 2016.

16. LOANS AND BORROWINGS

	June 30 2016	September 30 2015
Corporate		
\$20,000,000 credit facility	\$ 19,481,303	\$ -
Subsidiaries		
DLC - \$6,500,000 term loan	2,480,000	-
DLC - \$10,300,000 term loan	9,441,667	-
DLC - Vehicle Loan	11,739	-
	\$ 31,414,709	\$ -

Corporate - \$20,000,000 credit facility

On May 6, 2016, the Corporation entered into a \$20,000,000 demand non-revolving credit facility ("DLC Acquisition Facility") that mature on the earlier of (i) demand by the lender, or (ii) May 7, 2017, and could be repaid by the Corporation at any time with 105 days' notice to the lender. The DLC Acquisition Facility was for the purpose of financing the acquisition of a 60% interest in DLC. Borrowings under the DLC Acquisition Facility were due on demand and bore interest at a rate equal to the Bank of Montreal Prime Rate plus 9.3% per annum. The DLC Acquisition Facility was secured by a general security agreement with first charge over the assets of the Corporation, subject to customary terms, conditions, covenants and other provisions. As a result of the covenant violation noted below, the company was in violation of the terms of the DLC Acquisition Facility at June 30, 2016. Subsequent to June 30, 2016, the DLC Acquisition Facility was repaid in full.

Founders Advantage Capital Corp.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)

DLC - \$6,500,000 term loan facility

On June 12, 2013, DLC established a \$6,500,000 credit facility that matures on June 12, 2018. The credit facility was for the purpose of financing the acquisition of Mortgage Centers Canada Inc., a company in the business of franchising of mortgage brokerage services. Borrowings under the facility bear interest at a rate equal to the prime rate, plus 1.5% per annum. The credit facility is secured by a general security agreement with first charge over the assets of DLC, subject to customary terms, conditions, covenants and other provisions. Financial covenants include the requirement to maintain a debt service charge ratio of not less than 120% and a debt-to-EBITDAM ratio of less than 2:1 (EBITDAM is calculated as EBITDA plus management remuneration).

At June 30, 2016, the debt service coverage ratio was below the minimum threshold, causing DLC to be in violation of this covenant. Subsequent to the period end, in August 2016, a compliance waiver was received from the lenders of the facility in respect to this default.

DLC - \$10,300,000 term loan facility

On November 20, 2015, DLC established a \$10,300,000 term loan facility that matures on December 30, 2021. The loan facility was for the purpose of financing the acquisition of MA Mortgage Architects Inc., a company in the business of franchising of mortgage brokerage services. Borrowings under the facility bear interest at a rate equal to the prime rate plus 1.5% per annum. The loan facility is secured by a general security agreement with first charge over the assets of DLC, subject to customary terms, conditions, covenants and other provisions. Financial covenants include the requirement to maintain a debt service charge ratio of not less than 120% and a debt-to-EBITDAM ratio of less than 2:1.

At June 30, 2016, the debt service coverage ratio was below the minimum threshold, causing DLC to be in violation of this covenant. Subsequent to the period end, in August 2016, a compliance waiver was received from the lenders of the facility in respect to this default.

DLC - \$500,000 revolving credit facility

On June 12, 2013, DLC established a \$500,000 revolving credit facility, as an operating loan to finance working capital and fund acquisitions. Borrowings under the revolving facility are due on demand and bear interest at the bank's prime rate plus 1.5% per annum. The credit facility is secured by a general security agreement with first charge over the assets of DLC, subject to customary terms, conditions, covenants and other provisions. Financial covenants include the requirement to maintain a debt service charge ratio of not less than 120% and a debt-to-EBITDAM ratio of less than 2:1.

As at June 30, 2016, DLC had not drawn on this operating loan. At June 30, 2016, the debt service coverage ratio was below the minimum threshold, causing DLC to be in violation of this covenant. Subsequent to the period end, in August 2016, a compliance waiver was received from the lenders of the facility in respect to this default.

As DLC has breached one of the financial covenants on its outstanding credit facilities, depending on economic circumstances, DLC presently expects to be in breach of its covenants during future quarters in 2016 and 2017. A breach of the covenants constitutes an event of default under its credit facilities, which could result in the lender providing a waiver of the breach, the credit facilities being amended, or while unlikely, DLC may be required to repay the balance of its loans and borrowing.

17. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Corporation currently has a single operating segment, which consists of business operations conducted through DLC.

The Corporation's operating segments represent the components of the business whose operating results are reviewed regularly by the Corporation's chief operating decision makers, which is made up of the Corporation's senior management.

"Corporate" used in the following segment tables is not a separate segment and is only presented to reconcile to consolidated results, revenue earned and expenses incurred at corporate office of the Corporation (excluding investee).

Founders Advantage Capital Corp.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)

As at June 30, 2016	ASSETS					LIABILITIES			
	Cash and cash equivalents	Trade and other receivables	Intangible assets	Other assets	Total	Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Loans and borrowings	Other liabilities	Total
DLC	\$ 6,687,697	\$ 6,774,184	\$ 14,635,538	\$ 1,822,574	\$ 29,919,993	\$ 9,712,832	\$ 11,933,405	-	\$ 21,646,237
Corporate	691,082	2,086,647	111,979,018	59,210,045	173,966,792	1,188,647	19,481,304	\$26,816,296	47,486,247
Consolidated	\$7,378,779	\$8,860,831	\$126,614,556	\$61,032,619	\$203,886,785	\$10,901,479	\$31,414,709	\$26,816,296	\$69,132,484

For the nine months ended June 30, 2016	Revenue	Direct costs	General and administrative	Acquisition costs	Other amounts in loss	Net income(loss) before tax
DLC	\$ 3,017,771	\$ 603,847	\$ 916,272	\$ -	\$ 285,112	\$ 1,212,540
Corporate	-	-	2,886,473	1,878,658	3,618,010	(8,383,141)
Consolidated	\$ 3,017,771	\$ 603,847	\$ 3,802,745	\$ 1,878,658	\$ 3,903,122	\$ (7,170,601)

For the three months ended June 30, 2016	Revenue	Direct costs	General and administrative	Acquisition costs	Other amounts in loss	Net income(loss) before tax
DLC	\$ 3,017,771	\$ 603,847	\$ 916,272	\$ -	\$ 285,112	\$ 1,212,540
Corporate	-	-	1,455,884	718,571	1,556,611	(3,731,066)
Consolidated	\$ 3,017,771	\$ 603,847	\$ 2,372,156	\$ 718,571	\$ 1,841,723	\$ (2,518,526)

18. EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE

	For the three months ended June 30		For the nine months ended June 30	
	2016	2015	2016	2015
Net income (loss) attributable to shareholders	\$ 598,881	\$ (903,938)	\$ (4,541,638)	\$ 35,859,237
Basic weighted average number of shares	22,554,664	9,766,701	14,153,824	9,852,930
Effect of dilutive securities				
Share options	72,185	-	-	-
Warrants	238,808	-	-	-
DSUs	317,216	-	-	94,539
Diluted basic average number of shares	23,182,873	9,766,701	14,153,824	9,947,469
Basic earnings (loss) per share	\$ 0.03	\$ (0.09)	\$ (0.32)	\$ 3.64
Diluted earnings (loss) per share	\$ 0.03	\$ (0.09)	\$ (0.32)	\$ 3.60

19. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

The changes in non-cash working capital are as follows:

	For the nine months ended June 30	For the nine months ended June 30
	2016	2015
Trade and other receivables	\$ (433,766)	\$ 66,721
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(630,156)	9,959
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,341,163	305,756
Deferred revenue	(9,755)	-
Note receivable	(91,989)	-
	\$ 175,497	\$ 382,436

Founders Advantage Capital Corp.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Corporation's risk management framework. The Board of Directors has implemented and monitors compliance with risk management policies, and reviews these policies regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and in the Corporation's activities.

The Corporation's financial risk management policies have been established in order to identify and analyze risks faced by the Corporation, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. The Corporation employs risk management strategies to ensure our risks and related exposures are consistent with the Corporation's business objectives and risk tolerance levels. While the Board of Directors has the overall responsibility for the Corporation's risk management framework, the Corporation's management has the responsibility to administer and monitor these risks.

The Corporation is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of risks from its use of financial instruments, which mainly include cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, loans and borrowings, investments, and trade payables and accrued liabilities. As a result of the use of these financial instruments, the Corporation and its subsidiaries are exposed to risks that arise from their use, including market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. This note describes the Corporation's objectives, policies and processes for managing these risks and the methods used to measure them.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market prices are comprised of three types of risk: foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk and price risk.

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value of financial instruments or future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in foreign exchange rates. Currently, the Corporation's exposure to foreign exchange fluctuations is limited to the balances in its USD bank accounts. At June 30, 2016, the USD cash balance is USD \$60,289 (2015 - USD \$10,100,000). Management has assessed that the Corporation's exposure to foreign exchange risk at June 30, 2016 is low and monitors foreign exchange rates on an ongoing basis.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Corporation is exposed to interest rate risk on its variable rate loans and borrowings. A 1% change in the interest rates on the loans and borrowings would have a \$38,650 impact on net income for the nine months ended June 30, 2016 (2015 - \$nil).

Price risk - investments

The Corporation is exposed to price risk with respect to fluctuations in the prices of its investments. The carrying amounts of the Corporation's investments are directly related to the current market prices of its investments.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Corporation if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Corporation's credit risk is mainly attributable to its cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables.

The Corporation has assessed its exposure to credit risk on its cash and cash equivalents and has determined that such risk is minimal.

The Corporation's cash and cash equivalents are held with financial institutions in Canada.

One of the primary sources of credit risk to DLC is from its franchisees and agents. DLC manages its credit risk by performing credit risk evaluations on its franchisees and agents, and by monitoring overdue trade and other receivables. The management of DLC establishes an allowance for doubtful accounts based on the specific credit risk of its customers. As at June 30, 2016, \$177,064 (2015 - \$nil) of the Corporation's outstanding receivables are greater than 90 days outstanding, all of which relates to the DLC operations. The Corporation's maximum exposure to credit risk, as related to certain financial instruments as identified in the table below, approximates the carrying value of the assets of the Corporation's consolidated statement of financial position.

Founders Advantage Capital Corp.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)

	June 30 2016	September 30 2015
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 7,378,779	\$ 12,113,085
Trade and other receivables	8,860,831	647,690
Notes receivable	298,315	-
	\$ 16,537,925	\$ 12,760,775

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Corporation will not meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Corporation manages this risk by continually monitoring its actual and projected cash flows to ensure there is sufficient liquidity to meet its financial liabilities when they become due.

As at June 30, 2016, material contractual obligations and their maturities were as follows:

	Contractual cash flow	Within 1 year	Within 5 years
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 10,901,479	\$ 10,901,479	\$ -
Other current liabilities	310,011	310,011	-
Loans and borrowings	31,933,405	31,933,405	-
Long-term accrued liabilities	131,250	-	131,250
	\$ 42,276,145	\$ 43,144,895	\$ 131,250

Determination of fair value

In accordance with IFRS 13, *Fair value measurement*, the Corporation considers the following fair value hierarchy in measuring the fair values on the financial instruments presented in the Corporation's consolidated statement of financial position. The hierarchy reflects the significance of the inputs used in determining the fair values of the Corporation's financial instruments.

- Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; and
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The following table provides the fair values of the financial assets and liabilities in the Corporation's consolidated statement of financial position, and is categorized by hierarchical levels and their related classifications.

	Carrying value as at June 30, 2016	Fair value as at June 30, 2016		
		Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets (Level 1)	Significant other observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)
<i>Financial Assets</i>				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 7,378,779	\$ 7,378,779	\$ -	\$ -
Trade and other receivables	8,860,831	8,860,831	-	-
Notes receivable	298,315	298,315	-	-
Investments	2,673,000	-	-	2,673,000
<i>Financial Liabilities</i>				
Loans and borrowings	31,414,709	-	31,414,709	-
Accounts payable & accrued liabilities	10,901,479	10,901,479	-	-
Other financial liabilities	441,261	441,261	-	-

Founders Advantage Capital Corp.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)

The Corporation has an available-for-sale investment in a private enterprise (Vital Alert) that is considered a Level 3 investment. The fair value of the investment is equal to its cost, as this is the most reliable measure of fair value at June 30, 2016. The cost of the investment was initially calculated using a discounted cash flow valuation technique, whereby a 5% discount rate was applied. The investment was recently purchased by the Corporation, in December 2015, and as such the Corporation considers the purchase price to be representative of fair value.

The fair value of cash, trade and other receivables, note receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximates their carrying values due to their short-term nature.

21. COMMITMENTS

Effective February 23, 2016, the Corporation acquired Advantage Investments including its obligations under an office sublease that expires November 30, 2016. The obligations total \$7,903 on a monthly basis.

DLC has entered into two separate lease agreements with related companies for the lease of its office space. The leases are for a five-year term, and expire on September 16, 2020. The minimum rental charges of the two leases is \$64,800 and \$60,000 per annum.

The approximate lease payments remaining for the next five years are as follows:

Year	Lease payments
2016	\$ 125,635
2017	150,024
2018	124,800
2019	124,800
2020	83,200
	\$ 608,459

22. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related party transactions and balances as at and for the nine months ended June 30, 2016 are described below.

Property leases

DLC leases office space from companies that are controlled by key management personnel and significant shareholders of DLC. Between the date of acquisition of DLC and June 30, 2016, the total costs incurred under these leases was \$19,400. The lease term maturities range from 2016 - 2020. The expense is recorded within general and administrative expenses and is paid monthly; as such, no amount remains payable within the Corporation's consolidated statement of financial position.

Sales tax receivable

On acquisition of DLC, the Corporation was indemnified against any sales tax amounts assessed based on DLC's past results. As at June 30, 2016, the Corporation has recorded a receivable due from the DLC founders in the amount of \$1,970,892 for the sales tax amounts payable recorded by DLC. This receivable has been recorded in trade and other receivables in the Corporation's consolidated statement of financial position.

Under the terms of the DLC acquisition agreement, the Corporation must provide the DLC founders with written notice of claim ("Claim Notice") to collect on the related receivable. On issuance of the Claim Notice, the DLC founders have 60 days to repay the amounts due to the Corporation.

Loans and advances

DLC has loans and advances due to companies that are controlled by both significant and minority shareholders of DLC in the amount of \$60,011 as at June 30, 2016. The balance is included in other current liabilities in the Corporation's consolidated statement of financial position. These loans and advances are unsecured, due on demand and are non-interest bearing.

Founders Advantage Capital Corp.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Unaudited)

DLC has loans and advances due from companies that are controlled by both significant and minority shareholders in DLC in the amount of \$98,098 as at June 30, 2016. The balance is included in trade and other receivables in the Corporation's consolidated statement of financial position. These loans and advances are unsecured, due on demand and are non-interest bearing.

23. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Issuance of common shares

On July 6, 2016, the Corporation completed a brokered and non-brokered private placement of common shares at a price of \$4.00 per common share for a total gross proceeds of \$33,289,340. The Corporation issued an aggregate of 5,027,500 common shares for gross proceeds of \$20,110,000 pursuant to the brokered offering, and 3,294,835 common shares for gross proceeds of \$13,179,340 pursuant to the non-brokered offering. In connection with the brokered offering, the Corporation paid the underwriters a cash commission equal to 6% of the aggregate gross proceeds of the brokered offering, plus expenses and disbursements.

Issuance of share options

On July 7, 2016, the Corporation granted 1,802,500 share options to certain directors, officers and employees of the Corporation. The share options are exercisable at a price of \$4.40 per share, the closing price per share on the date of issuance. The options have a five-year term, and will vest one-third immediately, and one-third on the first and second anniversary from the date of the grant.

\$17,000,000 revolving acquisition loan facility

On July 19, 2016, the Corporation entered into a \$17,000,000 revolving acquisition loan facility ("Acquisition Facility") with a Canadian financial institution for the purposes of refinancing the DLC Acquisition Facility, and thereafter to finance future acquisitions. Pursuant to the terms of the Acquisition Facility, borrowings may not exceed \$17,000,000, or the equivalent amount in U.S. dollars.

The Acquisition Facility matures on the earlier of (i) demand by the lender, or (ii) December 31, 2016, and is secured by a general security agreement with first charge over the assets of the Corporation, subject to customary terms, conditions, covenants and other provisions. Borrowings in Canadian dollars are available by way of prime-based loans and Guarantee notes. Loans denominated in Canadian dollars bear interest at the Canadian dollar prime rate, plus an applicable margin of 3.00 to 3.75%, and Guarantee notes in

Canadian dollars bear interest at an applicable margin of 4.00 to 4.75%. For borrowings denominated in U.S. dollars, the Corporation may elect to have amounts outstanding bear interest at either the U.S. dollar prime rate plus an applicable margin of 3.00 to 3.75%, or a LIBOR rate plus an applicable margin of 4.00% to 4.75%. The applicable margin is determined based on the Corporation's net funded debt to EBITDA ratio, as defined by the Acquisition Facility.

\$5,000,000 acquisition loan facility

On July 19, 2016, the Corporation entered into a \$5,000,000 non-revolving demand acquisition loan facility ("Demand Facility") that matures on the earlier of (i) demand by the lender, or (ii) December 31, 2016. This Demand Facility is provided by the same Canadian financial institution as the Acquisition Facility. The Demand Facility is for the purposes of refinancing the DLC Acquisition Facility. The Demand Facility is secured by a general security agreement with first charge over the assets of the Corporation, subject to customary terms, conditions, covenants and other provisions. The Demand Facility is available by way of prime-based loans in Canadian dollars and Guaranteed notes in Canadian dollars. Loans denominated in Canadian dollars bear interest at the Canadian dollar prime rate, plus an applicable margin of 3.00 to 3.75%, and Guarantee notes in Canadian dollars bear interest at an applicable margin of 4.00 to 4.75%. The applicable margin is determined based on the Corporation's net funded debt to EBITDA ratio, as defined by the Demand Facility.